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  Third Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm  

   AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND TOKENS 

   THE  ALEXANDER  COLLECTION

Formed by a Sydney collector, now retired and living in 
Queensland 

    

 

  720* 
  Abrahams,   Lewis, Hobart Town penny and halfpenny, 1855 
(A.1, 2).   Brown with traces of red, rim nick under date on 
the second, otherwise good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

     

 721* 
  Adamson,   Watts, McKechnie & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 
1855 (A.3).   Nearly very fi ne and very scarce.    

 $200 

     

 722* 
  Alliance Tea Company,   Christchurch penny, 1866 (A.7).   
Even brown patina, very fi ne and rare in this condition.    

 $350 

     

 723* 
  Anderson's,   D., Wellington penny, undated (A.9).   Major 
die breaks on obverse, brown patina, good very fi ne/very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Status Sale 232 (lot 7351). 

     

 724* 
  Anderson's,   D., Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.10).   Blue 
brown patina, very fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

     

 725* 
  Andrew,   John & Co., Melbourne penny, 1860 (A.11).   
Brown patina, slight corrosion near obverse rim at 4 o'clock, 
otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 726* 
  Andrew,   John & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 1860 (A.12).   
Dark brown patina, good very fi ne.    

 $150 
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 727* 
  Andrew,   Jno & Co., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.13).   Brown 
patina with traces of mint red, extremely fi ne and rare in 
this condition.   

 $300 
 Ex Status Sale 246 (lot 7713). 

     

 728* 
  Andrew,   Jno & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 1862 (A.14).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Status Sale 266 (lot 6711). 

    

 

  729* 
  Annand Smith & Co.,   Melbourne pennies (1849) (A.17, 18).   
Inked number on obverse, nearly extremely fi ne; die breaks 
behind Britannia, nearly extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

     

 730* 
  Ashton,   H., Auckland halfpenny, 1858 (A.19).   Double 
entered '8' and '5' in date, even brown patina, slight rim nick 
near date, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and rare thus.    

 $200 

     

 731* 
  Ashton,   H., Auckland halfpenny, 1859 (A.20).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $100 
 Private purchase from Coin Trends, March 2007. 

     

part

 732* 
  Ashton,   H., Auckland pennies, 1862 [illustrated] and 1863 
(2) (A.21, 22, 23).   Extremely fi ne; good very fi ne; very fi ne.  
(3)  

 $300 
 Private purchase from Coin Trends, 31 January 2007.  

     

 733* 
  Ashton,   H., Auckland penny, 1863 (A.24).   Glossy brown, 
good very fi ne.   

 $200 
 Private purchase from I.S.Wright.  

     

 734* 
  Australian Steam Navigation Co.   (ASNC), uniface Sydney 
penny, on large copper blank (35mm, 30.9 grams), undated 
(A.25).   Suspension hole at top, very fi ne and extremely rare, 
attractive for type.   

 $4,000 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 6 (lot 470), Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 623), Noble 
Numismatics Sale 45A (lot 774) and private purchase from Klaus Ford.  
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 735* 
  Australian Steam Navigation Co.   (ASNC), uniface Sydney 
penny, undated (A.26), struck on a thick (2.5mm) copper 
blank (31mm).   Weakly struck on 'Co', slightly corroded, 
otherwise good fi ne and extremely rare.    

 $3,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 1573) and private purchase from Strand 
Coins. 

     

 736* 
  Barley,   Charles C., Auckland penny, 1858 (A.27).   Red brown 
patina, extremely fi ne or better and rare in this condition.   

 $250 
 Private purchase from Bradford Coins. 

     

 737* 
  Barrowclough,   Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.28).   Upset die 
axis 180 degrees, thin fl an, rim nick on obverse at 11 o'clock, 
otherwise good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 
 Ex Status Sale 188 (lot 814).  

     

 738* 
  Barrowclough,   Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.29).   Inked 
number on obverse, nearly very fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 442, part). 

     

 739* 
  Bateman,   William Junr. & Co., Warnambool penny, 1855 
(A.30).   Red and brown, uncirculated and rare in this 
condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,000 
 Ex Status Sale 225 (lot 7093). 

     

part

 740* 
  Battle & Weight,   Sydney penny, undated (A.31); Booth, I., 
Melbourne penny, undated (A.44) [illustrated].   Very fi ne; 
nearly extremely fi ne and scarce in this condition.  (2)   

 $250 

   741 
  Beath,   G.L. & Co., Christchurch pennies, undated (A.32, 
36).   Very fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
 The second a private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

 742* 
  Beath,   G.L. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.38).   
Reddish brown patina, extremely fine with traces of 
lacquer.   

 $150 

     

 743* 
  Beath,   G.L. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.40).   
Weak in centre, inked number on obverse, otherwise very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 
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 744* 
  Beaven,   S., Invercargill penny, 1863 (A.42).   Grey brown 
patina, nearly extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $300 

     

 745* 
  Bell & Gardner,   Rockhampton penny, undated (A.43) by 
J.C. Thornthwaite.   Rim knocks and scattered stained areas, 
otherwise very fi ne and very rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 629) and Status Sale 147 (lot 1507). 

     

 746* 
  Brickhill,   Joseph, Campbell Town penny, 1856 (A.45).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 747* 
  Brookes,   Brisbane penny, undated, fancy letters (A.46).   
Rim bruise at 7 o'clock on obverse, otherwise good fi ne 
and rare.   

 $200 

 Private purchase from I.S.Wright.  

     

 748* 
  Brookes,   Brisbane penny, undated (A.47).   Brown patina, 
good very fi ne and scarce in this condition.   

 $250 

     

 749* 
  Brookes,   W. & B., Brisbane penny, 1863 (A.49).   Dark brown 
patina, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 750* 
  Brown and Duthie,   New Plymouth penny, 1866 (A.50).   Dark 
brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $120 

     

 751* 
  Bullen,   F. & G.F., Melbourne check piece, in brass (24mm), 
undated (R.62).   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from Strand Coins. 
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part

 752* 
  Butterworth,   T. & Co., Castlemaine pennies, undated (A.51 
[illustrated], 53).   Good extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $240 
 The second a private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

 753* 
  Butterworth,   T. & Co., Castlemaine penny, 1859 (A.54).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 754* 
  Buxton,   J.W., Brisbane penny, undated (A.56).   Good very 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $400 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 349). 

     

 755* 
  Calder,   R., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.57).   Collector's 
inked number on obverse, otherwise very fi ne and very 
scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex W.G.& L.M.Wright Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 89B (lot 
2025).  

   756 
  Campbell,   James, Morpeth pennies, undated (A.59, 60).   
Good fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 757* 
  Campbell,   James, Morpeth halfpenny, undated (A.61).   Good 
very fi ne and scarce in this condition.   

 $180 
 Ex Status Sale 266 (lot 6729). 

     

 758* 
  Caro,   J. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.62).   Die axis 
upset by 90 degrees, glossy brown patina, good very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 759* 
  Clark,   Archibald, Auckland penny, 1857 (A.64).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Status Sale 266 (lot 6731).  

    

 

  760* 
  Clarkson,   S., Christchurch pennies, 1875 (A.65, 66).   Good 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

 The fi rst ex Status Sale 221 (lot 6529), the second ex Mowbray (NZ) Sale, 
October 2005 (lot 195).  
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  761* 
  Clarkson,   S., Christchurch pennies, 1875 (A.67, 68).   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

     

part

 762* 
  Clarkson & Turnbull,   Timaru pennies, 1865 (A.69[illustrated], 
70).   Good very fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

 First ex Colonial Coins Sale, May 2010 (lot 714), the second private purchase 
from I.S.Wright. 

     

 763* 
  Clarkson & Turnbull,   Timaru penny, 1865 (A.71).   Very fi ne 
and very scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Allan Sutherland Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 749, 
part). 

     

 764* 
  Collins & Co.,   Bathurst penny, 1864 (A.72).   Minor rim 
nicks, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

     

 765* 
  Cook,   W.C., Sandridge penny, 1862 (A.75).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $400 

     

part

 766* 
  Coombes,   Samuel, Auckland pennies, undated (A.76 
[illustrated], 77).   Good extremely fi ne; nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

 The fi rst a private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

 767* 
  Coombes,   Samuel, Auckland penny, undated (A.78).   Very 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Allan Sutherland Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 750, 
part). 
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 768* 
  Cope,   Thos. H., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.80).   Good very 
fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

 769* 
  Cope,   Thos. H., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.81).   Die axis 
upset 180 degrees, nearly extremely fi ne and very scarce in 
this condition.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 497). 

     

 770* 
  Crocker & Hamilton,   Adelaide penny, undated (A.82).   Rim 
nicks on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Status Sale 242 (lot 7311). 

     

 771* 
  Crocker & Hamilton,   Adelaide halfpenny, 1857 (A.83).   
Brown with some mint red, uncirculated and rare in this 
condition.   

 $400 

 Private purchase from Strand Coins. 

     

 772* 
  Crombie,   Clapperton & Findlay, Melbourne halfpenny, 
undated (A.84).   Die axis upset 180 degrees, good very fi ne 
and rare in this condition.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 1499, part). 

     

part

 773* 
  Crombie,   Clapperton & Findlay, Melbourne halfpennies, 
undated (A.85).   Nearly extremely fi ne and rare in this 
condition [illustrated]; upset die axis by 180 degrees, fi ne.  
(2)  

 $300 

     

 774* 
  Crothers & Co.,   Stawell penny, undated (A.86).   Struck in 
copper, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

   775 
  Crothers & Co.,   Stawell penny, undated (A.87).   Fair and 
rare.   

 $50 

     

 776* 
  Crothers & Co.,   Stawell halfpenny, undated (A.89).   Struck 
in copper, die cud on obverse at 10 o'clock, extremely fi ne 
and rare in this condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $400 
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 777* 
  Crothers & Co.,   Stawell halfpenny, undated (A.89).   Struck 
in brass, die cud at 10 o'clock on obverse rim, good very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

 778* 
  Davey,   Jas. & Co., Sale penny, 1862 (A.90).   Pitted from 
corrosion, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

     

 779* 
  Davidson,   A., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.92).   Two die cuds 
on the reverse, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

 Ex Ranald Hill Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 742). 

     

 780* 
  Davidson,   A., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.93).   Even brown 
patina, inked number on obverse, good extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $450 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

     

 781* 
  Davies,   Alfred, Freemantle penny, 1865 (A.94).   Die cud on 
reverse rim at 4 o'clock, good very fi ne.   

 $150 

   782 
  Davies,   Alexander & Co., Goulburn pennies, undated (A.95, 
96, 97).   Good fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)   

 $150 

     

 783* 
  Day & Mieville,   Dunedin penny, 1857 (A.98).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2331).  

     

 784* 
  Dease,   E.F., Launceston penny, undated (A.99).   Die axis 
upset 180 degrees, subdued full proof-like mint bloom, nearly 
FDC and rare in this condition.   

 $750 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

     

 785* 
  Dease,   E.F., Launceston halfpenny, undated (A.100).   Die axis 
upset by 180 degrees, slightly pitted, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 
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part

 786* 
  De Carle,   E. & Co., Dunedin pennies, 1862 (A.101, 102 
[illustrated]).   Very fi ne; reverse vertical die break at 12 
o'clock, good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends, 29 September 2006.  

     

part

 787* 
  De Carle,   E. & Co., Melbourne pennies, 1855 (2) and 
undated (A.103, 104 [illustrated], 105).   Good very fi ne.  
(3)  

 $240 

 The second ex Colonial Auction 8 May 2010 (lot 718). 

     

 788* 
  Deeble,   S., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.106).   Glossy brown 
patina, good very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Mowbray (NZ) Sale, November 2003 (lot 256). 

     

 789* 
  Deeble,   S., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.107).   Upset die axis 
by 180 degrees, even brown patina, good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Mowbray (NZ) Sale, November 2003 (lot 427). 

   790 
  Deeble,   S., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.108).   Die axis upset 
90 degrees to the left, very fi ne; die axis upset 90 degrees to 
the right, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

 The fi rst private purchase from Coin Trends, 2007, the second ex Colonial 
Auction, May 2010 (lot 723).  

     

 791* 
  Evans & Foster,   Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.118).   A restrike 
from deteriorated dies, weak in places, otherwise extremely 
fi ne with traces of mint red and extremely rare.   

 $1,500 

     

 792* 
  Evans & Foster,   Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.119).   Die axis 
upset 180 degrees, good fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex Downie Sale 284 (lot 169). 

     

 793* 
  Fenwick Brothers,   Melbourne penny, undated (A.120).   Good 
extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $500 
 Ex Status Sale 221 (lot 6535). 

     

 794* 
  Fenwick Brothers,   Melbourne penny, undated (A.121).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $300 
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 795* 
  Fenwick Brothers,   Melbourne penny, undated (A.121).   
Struck in brass, good very fi ne and rare in this condition 
and metal.   

 $350 

     

 796* 
  Fisher,   Melbourne halfpenny, 1857 (A.122).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $250 

     

part

 797* 
  Flavelle Bros.   & Co., Sydney and Brisbane pennies, undated 
(A.123, 125 [illustrated], 127).   All with die axis upset 180 
degrees, nearly very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $240 

    

 

  798* 
  Fleming,   J.G., Hobart Town, pennies, 1874 (A.128, 129).   
Good very fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $240 

     

 799* 
  Forsaith,   T.S., Auckland penny, 1858 (A.130).   Good very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 927). 

     

 800* 
  Forsaith,   T.S., Auckland halfpenny, 1858 (A.131).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Mowbray (NZ) Sale, November 2003 (lot 296). 

   801 
  Friedman,   I., Hobart pennies, 1857 (A.133, 134, 135, 136).   
Nearly very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $180 

     

part

 802* 
  Friedman,   I., Hobart halfpennies, 1857 (A.137, 138, 139 
[illustrated]).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $240 

 The fi rst ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 1518, part). 

     

 803* 
  Froomes,   W., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.141).   Good very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $240 
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part

 804* 
  Gaisford & Edmonds,   Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.142) 
[illustrated]; Gilmour, John, New Plymouth penny, undated 
(A.143).   Good very fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 805* 
  Gilmour,   John, New Plymouth penny, undated (A.144).   
Even brown, die break into legend from rim at 6 o'clock on 
obverse, nearly extremely fi ne and a very scarce variety.    

 $200 

 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 919). 

     

 806* 
  Gipps Land Hardware Company,   Port Albert penny, 1862 
(A.145).   Striking weakness, otherwise nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 807* 
  Gipps Land Hardware Company,   Port Albert penny, undated 
(A.146).   Reverse rim bruise at 8 o'clock, otherwise good 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 808* 
  Gittos,   B., Auckland penny, 1864 (A.149).   Medium brown 
patina, nearly extremely fi ne, with prominent die cud on 
obverse rim at 11 o'clock.   

 $120 

     

 809* 
  Gourlay,   T.W. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.150).   
Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 454). 

     

 810* 
  Gourlay,   T.W. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.151).   
Dark blue brown and red patina, two die cuds on obverse 
rim, nearly extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $400 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

 811* 
  Gratten,   R., Auckland penny, 1872 (A.152).   Good very 
fi ne.    

 $120 
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 812* 
  Grieve,   R., Eagle Hawk penny, 1862 (A.153).   Brown patina, 
nearly extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $450 

 Ex Mowbray (NZ) November 2003 (lot 262). 

     

 813* 
  Grundy,   J.R., Ballarat penny, 1861 (A.155).   Glossy dark 
brown patina, extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $300 

 Ex J.L.Griffi n and the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Collections (lot 246) 
and Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 456, part). 

     

 814* 
  Grundy,   J.R., Ballarat penny, 1861 (A.156).   Dark brown 
with subdued red, nearly extremely fi ne and rare in this 
condition.   

 $400 

     

 815* 
  Grundy,   J.R., Ballarat penny, 1861 (A.157).   Dark brown 
patina, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Status Sale 242 (lot 7330). 

     

 816* 
  Grundy,   J.R., Ballarat penny, 1861 (A.158).   Three minor 
nicks in reverse fi eld, otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $240 

     

part

 817* 
  Hall,   Henry J., Christchurch penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.159, 161 [illustrated]).   Fine; good very fi ne.  (2)    

 $120 

     

 818* 
  Hall,   Henry J., Christchurch, kangaroo and emu mule penny, 
undated (A.160).   Traces of mint red, reddish blue brown, 
uncirculated and very rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Status Sale 242 (lot 7331). 

     

 819* 
  Hall,   Henry, J., Christchurch/Levy, L., Wellington, mule 
halfpenny, undated (A.162).   Reddish brown, uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $1,500 
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 820* 
  Hall,   H.J., Christchurch/Dease, Hobart, mule halfpenny, 
undated (A.163).   Glossy red bluish brown patina, 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 2665) and 
previously from P.& M.Eccles in 1977. 

    

 

part

  821* 
  Hall,   H.J., Christchurch pennies, undated (A.164, 165 (3 
[two illustrated]), 166).   Nearly very fi ne - extremely fi ne, 
one with inked number on reverse.  (5)  

 $400 

    

 

  822* 
  Hall,   H.J., Christchurch, plain letters pennies, undated 
(A.172, 177).   Both with die axis upset 90 degrees to the 
right, good fi ne; fi ne.  (2)   

 $350 

    

 

  823* 
  Hanks & Company,   Sydney penny and halfpenny, 1857 
(A.184, 186).   Nearly extremely fi ne; brown patina, good 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

    

 

  824* 
  Hanks and Lloyd,   Sydney penny and halfpenny, 1855 (A.188, 
189).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 The second private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

part

 825* 
  Hanks and Lloyd,   Sydney pennies and halfpennies, 1857 
(A.190, 191, 192, 193, 194 [illustrated]).   The fi rst with some 
corrosion, otherwise fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $250 

 The fourth ex Mowbray (NZ) Sale, November 2003 (lot 126), the fi fth 
October 2005 Sale (lot 277). 
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 826* 
  Harrold Brothers,   Adelaide penny, 1858 (A.195).   Brown 
and red, choice uncirculated and rare in this condition, one 
of the fi nest known.   

 $1,000 
 Ex Status Sale 242 (lot 7337).  

     

part

 827* 
  Hedberg,   O.H., Hobart penny and halfpennies, undated 
(A.198[illustrated], 209, 211).   All with die axis upset by 180 
degrees, very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $240 
 The second private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

 828* 
  Hedberg,   O.H., Hobart, seated fi gure mule penny, 1860 
(A.199).   Softly struck in centre as always, blue brown 
brilliant patina, uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,200 
 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

     

 829* 
  Hedberg,   O.H., Hobart, Australia seated pattern penny, 
undated (A.201).   Die breaks under arm, underlying 
brilliance, red and brown, nearly FDC and rare.   

 $1,500 
 Ex Downie Sale. 

     

 830* 
  Hedberg,   O.H., Hobart, mule halfpenny with Lipman Levy 
obverse as reverse, undated (A.213).   Traces of red, attractive 
brown patina, uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 691) and Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 
461). 

   831 
  Henderson,   John, Fremantle pennies, 1874 (A.216, 218).   
Good fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

    

 

  832* 
  Henderson,   John, Fremantle pennies, undated (A.220, 223).   
Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

 The fi rst private purchase Sterling & Currency, Perth. 

   833 
  Henderson,   John, Fremantle penny, undated (A.222).   Porous 
and rim damage, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $90 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends, March 2007. 

     

 834* 
  Henry,   R., Hobart Town penny, undated (A.225) the only 
token issue with a milled edge.   Very fi ne.    

 $150 
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 835* 
  Henry,   Samuel, Deloraine penny, 1857 (A.226).   Dark blue 
brown, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Status Sale 232 (lot 7374). 

     

part

 836* 
  Hide & De Carle,   Melbourne pennies and halfpennies, 1857 
(A.227[illustrated], 229, 230, 231, 232, 233 (2), 234).   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $240 

 A.229 and A.233 ex W.G.& L.M.Wright Collection, Noble Numismatics 
Sale 89B (lot 2058, part). 

    

 

part

  837* 
  Hide & De Carle,   Melbourne pennies and halfpenny, 1858 
(A.236, 237 (2), 238, 240, 241, 243, 244, 246).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne, the last two illustrated.  (9)  

 $240 

 A.237 and A.241 ex W.G.& L.M.Wright Collection, Noble Numismatics 
Sale 89B (lot 2058, part). 

     

 838* 
  Hindmarsh Hotel,   Adelaide, fourpence, undated (A.248) 
countermarked BULL on reverse.   Extremely fi ne for this 
and very rare, especially in this condition.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Ranald Hill Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 835). 

     

 839* 
  Hindmarsh Hotel,   Adelaide, fourpence, undated (A.248).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $750 
 Private purchase from Downies Sydney. 

   840 
  Hobday & Jobberns,   Christchurch penny, undated (A.249, 
253).   Die cud on reverse at 9 o'clock, good very fi ne; good 
very fi ne.  (2)   

 $120 

     

part

 841* 
  Hodgson,   A.G., Melbourne penny and halfpenny, 1860 
(A.254, 256 [illustrated]).   Good very fi ne; nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
 The fi rst ex Status Sale 242 (lot 7346). 

     

 842* 
  Hodgson,   A.G., Melbourne penny, 1860 (A.255, 'West' 
omitted).   Dark brown patina, good fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 
 Private purchase from Coin Trends. 
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 843* 
  Hodgson,   A.G., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.257).   Gem red 
and brown, proof-like, nearly FDC and rare in this condition, 
one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,200 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

      

 844* 
  Hodgson,   A.G., Melbourne halfpenny, 1862 (A.258).   Red 
and grey brown patina, FDC and very rare in this condition, 
one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Status Sale 221 (lot 6543). 

     

 845* 
  Hodgson,   A.G., Melbourne, mule halfpenny, 1860 (A.259; 
H.R.42).   Some verdigris, weakly struck in centre, otherwise 
fi ne and excessively rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 516). 

     

 846* 
  Hodgson Bros.,   Bendigo penny, 1862 (A.260).   Upset die 
axis at 180 degrees, even brown patina, good very fi ne and 
rare in this condition.   

 $600 

 Ex Status Sale 232 (lot 7380). 

     

 847* 
  Hodgson Bros.,   Bendigo penny, 1862 (A.262).   Even brown 
patina, good very fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $500 

 Private purchase from KJC Coins. 

     

part

 848* 
  Holland & Butler,   Auckland pennies, undated (A.263 
[illustrated], 264).   Nearly very fi ne, the fi rst with 'F' for 'E' 
in BUTLER, result of fi lled die.  (2)  

 $120 

 The fi rst a private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

     

 849* 
  Hosie,   J., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.265).   Glossy brown, 
good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Status Sale 239 (lot 7716). 

     

 850* 
  Hosie,   J., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.266).   Die axis upset 
90 degrees to the right, extremely fi ne and rare in this 
condition.   

 $200 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends, March 2007.  
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 851* 
  Hosie,   J., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.267).   Thick fl an, light 
brown, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Status Sale 221 (lot 6544). 

     

part

 852* 
  Hosie,   J., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.268, 269 [illustrated], 
270).   Good fi ne; good very fi ne; die axis upset 180 degrees, 
nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $450 

 The fi rst private purchase from I.S.Wright. 

     

part

 853* 
  Howell,   John, Adelaide pennies, undated (A.273 [illustrated], 
274, 275).   Good very fi ne; die axis upset 180 degrees, good 
very fi ne; good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

   854 
  Hurley,   J. & Co., Wanganui penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.276, 277).   Very fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 The second private purchase from Coin Trends, November 2006. 

     

 855* 
  Hutton,   G., Hobart Town penny, undated (A.278).   Trace 
of old red, uneven tone and stains, otherwise extremely fi ne 
or better.   

 $150 
 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

   856 
  Hutton,   G., Hobart Town halfpenny, undated (A.279).   Die 
break at 9 o'clock on obverse, die axis upset 180 degrees, 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

part

 857* 
  Hyde,   Robert & Co., Melbourne penny and halfpenny, 
1857 (A.280, 281 [illustrated]).   Nearly extremely fi ne; good 
extremely fi ne.  (2) 

 $200 

 The second ex W.G.& L.M.Wright Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 
89B (lot 2065, part). 

    

 

part

  858* 
  Hyde,   Robert & Co., Melbourne pennies and halfpennies, 
1861 (A.283, 284 [illustrated], 285, 286, 287 [illustrated], 
288).   Good very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $350 

 A.286 ex W.G.& L.M.Wright Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 89B 
(Lot 2065, part). 
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 859* 
  Iredale & Co.,   Sydney penny, undated (A.291).   Good very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

     

 860* 
  Iredale & Co.,   Sydney penny, undated (A.292).   Brown and 
red, nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $200 

     

part

 861* 
  Iredale & Co.,   Sydney pennies, undated (A.293, 294, 295 
[illustrated]).   Good very fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne; nearly  
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

 The second ex Status Sale 242 (lot 7361), the third private purchase from 
Bradford Coins. 

    

 

Lot 862

  862* 
  Iredale & Co.,   Sydney pennies, undated (A.297, 298).   Die 
axis upset 180 degrees, nearly extremely fi ne; extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 
 The fi rst ex Status Sale 242 (lot 7363). 

     

 863* 
  Jamieson,   W.W., Warnambool penny, 1862 (A.299).   Very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

     

 864* 
  Jarvey,   William Andrew, Hobart Town penny, undated 
(A.300).   Some old red and darker red brown, good extremely 
fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $200 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 683). 

     

 865* 
  Jarvey,   William Andrew, Hobart Town penny, undated 
(A.301).   Glossy brown, nearly extremely fi ne and scarce in 
this condition.   

 $300 

     

 866* 
  Jones,   David, Ballarat penny, 1862 (A.304). Dark brown 
patina, small obverse rim nicks at 3.  30 o'clock, otherwise 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Downie Sale 288 (lot 137).  
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   867 
  Jones,   T.H. & Co., Ipswich pennies, undated (A.305, 306, 
307).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

     

 868* 
  Jones & Williamson,   Dunedin penny, 1858 (A.308).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

part

 869* 
  Josephs,   R., New Town penny and halfpenny, 1855 (A.309 
[illustrated], 310).   Good extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $250 

 The fi rst private purchase from I.S.Wright. 

    

 

  870* 
  Kirkcaldie & Stains,   Wellington penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.311, 312).   Brown and red, nearly uncirculated; 
extremely fi ne with traces of red.  (2)  

 $300 

 The fi rst ex Status Sale 246 (lot 7750). 

     

 871* 
  Larcombe & Compy.,   Brisbane penny, undated (A.313).   
Medium brown, rim bruise on reverse at 9 o'clock, otherwise 
good extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $400 

 Private purchase from Bradford Coins. 

     

 872* 
  Larcombe & Compy.,   Brisbane emu mule penny, undated 
(A.314).   Extensive die breaks on reverse, die axis upset 180 
degrees, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $2,000 

 Private purchase from Monetarium, Sydney.  

     

 873* 
  Lazarus,   S. & S., Melbourne penny, undated (A.315).   Light 
brown, nearly extremely fi ne and rare, especially in this 
condition.   

 $2,000 

 Private purchase from Monetarium, November 2005. 

     

 874* 
  Leeson,   J.D., Sale penny, 1862 (A.318).   Die axis upset by 
180 degrees, good very fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $750 
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 875* 
  Leigh,   J.M., Sydney penny, undated (A.319).   Light brown 
patina, rim fl aw at 2 o'clock on reverse, otherwise extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 876* 
  Levy Brothers,   Melbourne penny, 1855 (A.320).   Die axis 
upset ten degrees to the left, rim fl aw at 8 o'clock on obverse, 
otherwise extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $450 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends, September 2006. 

     

 877* 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington penny, undated (R.321; L.328a 
this token).   Struck with upset die axis 180 degrees, glossy 
red brown, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $750 

 Ex G.C.Heyde (lot 539) Collection and W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 2687). 

     

 878* 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.322).   Red 
and blue brown tone, good extremely fi ne and rare, especially 
in this condition.   

 $800 

 Ex Ranald Hill Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 895). 

     

 879* 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington, Wellington head pattern or mule 
penny, undated (A.323).   Die axis upset 180 degrees, grey 
blue patina, nearly FDC and rare.   

 $900 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

     

 880* 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington, Australia seated fi gure mule 
penny, undated (A.324).   Die axis upset by 180 degrees, old 
ink number on obverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated and 
rare.   

 $750 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford.  

     

 881* 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington halfpenny, undated, muled with 
Hedberg (Hobart) obverse (A.325 same as A.213).   Struck 
like a proof, good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,250 

 Ex R.O.Griffi n and the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Collections (lot 313) 
and Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 692). 
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part

  882* 
  Licensed Victuallers Association,   Auckland pennies, 1871 
(A.326, 327, 328).   Extremely fi ne; good very fi ne; very fi ne, 
the last two illustrated.  (3)  

 $300 

 The fi rst private purchase from Coin Trends, others ex Status Sale 266 (lot 
6718). 

     

part

 883* 
  Lipscombe,   H., Hobart Town pennies, undated (A.329 
[illustrated], 330).   With inked number on reverse, good very 
fi ne; good fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 The fi rst private purchase from Coin Trends.  

     

 884* 
  Lloyd,   W.F. & D.L., Wollongong penny, 1859 (A.331).   
Medium brown, three small cuts on obverse, otherwise 
good very fi ne and rare in this condition, one of the fi nest 
known.   

 $750 

 Ex Status Sale 232 (lot 7393).  

     

 885* 
  Lloyd,   W.F. & D.L., Wollongong halfpenny, 1859 (A.332).   
Good fi ne and very rare in this condition.   

 $750 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends, January 2008. 

     

 886 
  Love & Roberts,   Wagga Wagga penny, 1865 (A.335).   Surface 
digs, otherwise good fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Downie Sale 278 (lot 1191). 

     

 887* 
  Love & Roberts,   Wagga Wagga penny, 1865 (A.336).   Die 
axis upset 180 degrees, even brown patina, very fi ne and 
rare.    

 $750 

 Ex W.G.& L.M.Wright Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 89B (lot 
2081). 

     

 888* 
  Love & Roberts,   Wagga Wagga penny, 1865 (A.336).   
Medium brown patina, good very fi ne and rare.    

 $1,200 

 Ex Status Sale 232 (lot 7395). 
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 889* 
  Love & Roberts,   Wagga Wagga penny, 1865 (A.337).   Very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $900 

 Ex Bramwell C.Jellett Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 967). 

    

 

  890* 
  Macgregor,   J., Sydney penny and halfpenny, undated (A.339, 
340).   Traces of mint red, nearly uncirculated; light red 
brown, extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $320 

     

 891* 
  Marks,   Morris, Auckland penny, undated, struck in brass 
as always (A.341).   Extremely fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne and 
rare, especially in this condition.   

 $600 
 Private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney, November 2005. 

     

part

 892* 
  Marsh,   H.J. & Brother, Hobart pennies, undated (A.342, 
343, 345).   Usual centre striking softness, very fi ne; fi ne; 
good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $450 
 The third (illustrated) private purchase from Coin Trends, March 2007. 

    

 

  893* 
  Marsh,   H.J. & Brother, Hobart halfpenny, undated (A.346) 
and South Africa, Cape Town, Marsh and Sons halfpenny 
in copper undated but circa 1865 (T.C7; M.167).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 The first ex Status Sale 266 (lot 6809), the second ex Ex W.J.Noble 
Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61B (lot 1564) and previously the 
R.J.Ford Collection (lot 910, part) and Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 
2392, part).  

     

 894* 
  Martin,   John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.349).   Red and 
brown, uncirculated, nearly full original mint red on the 
reverse, rare in this condition and one of the fi nest known.   

 $750 

 Private purchase from Downies, Sydney, 2000. 

     

part

 895* 
  Martin & Sach,   Adelaide pennies, undated (A.350 
[illustrated], 351).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
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 896* 
  Martin & Sach,   Adelaide penny, undated (A.352).   
Considerable original mint red, nearly uncirculated and rare 
in this condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $500 
 Private purchase from Downies, Sydney, 2000. 

     

part

 897* 
  Mason Struthers & Co,   Christchurch pennies, undated 
(A.354, 355 [illustrated]).   Good very fi ne; obverse die cud 
at 8 o'clock, nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

 The second ex Allan Sutherland Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 70 
(lot 778, part).  

     

part

 898* 
  Mather,   R. Andrew, Hobart pennies, undated (A.356, 357 
[illustrated], 358).   Good very fi ne; extremely fi ne; good 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $350 
 The last two private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney. 

     

 899* 
  McCaul,   George, Grahamstown penny, 1874 (A.359).   
Medium brown, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $90 
 Private purchase from Coin Trends, March 2007. 

   900 
  McFarlane,   J., Melbourne penny, undated (A.360).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $70 

 

   901* 
  Mears,   J.W., Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.362; L.332 
this token).   Good very fi ne, well struck up in centre for this 
and rare in this condition.   

 $750 

 Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 2698) and 
previously purchased from Tony Phipps in 1981.       

 902 
  Merrington,   J.M. & Co., Nelson penny, undated (A.363).   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $50 

   903 
  Merry & Bush,   Queensland penny, 1863 (A.364).   Inked 
number on obverse, good very fi ne.   

 $60 

   904 
  Merry,   T.F. & Co. Toowoomba pennies, undated (A.366, 
367).   Corroded with edge bumps, otherwise nearly fi ne and 
very rare; nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

     

 905* 
  Merry,   T.F. & Co., Toowoomba halfpenny, undated (A.368).   
Die axis upset by 30 degrees to the right, die cud on obverse 
rim at 3 o'clock, very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 457). 

     

part

 906* 
  Metcalfe & Lloyd,   Sydney penny and halfpenny, 1863 (A.369 
[illustrated], 370).   Good very fi ne; nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 The fi rst private purchase from Coin Trends, March 2007. 
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part

  907* 
  Miller Brothers,   Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.371, 372 
[illustrated], 373, 374 [illustrated]). Except for A.  373 all 
with die axis upset 180 degrees, very fi ne - nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $750 

 The second private purchase from Coin Trends, the third from I.S.Wright. 

     

 908* 
  Miller & Dismorr,   Melbourne penny, undated (A.375).   
Glossy dark grey brown patina, good very fi ne and rare in 
this condition.   

 $300 

    

 

Lot 909 part

  909* 
  Milner & Thompson,   Christchurch pennies, 1881 and 
undated (A.376, 377[illustrated], 378 (2)).   First good very 
fi ne, others extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated, one 378 has 
die axis upset 180 degrees (illustrated).  (4)  

 $300 
 The last private purchase from Coin Trends. 

    

 

part

  910* 
  Milner & Thompson,   Christchurch smaller size pennies, 
1881 and undated (A.379, 380, 381, 382 [illustrated], 383 
[illustrated]).   Extremely fi ne - red uncirculated.  (5)  

 $400 

     

part

 911* 
  Moir,   Joseph, Hobart penny, undated (A.384).   Collector's 
ink number on obverse, good very fi ne (illustrated); die 
breaks on reverse at 7 & 11 o'clock, nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
 The fi rst private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

part

 912* 
  Morgan,   William, Adelaide pennies, 1858 (A.385, 386 
[illustrated]).   Very fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 
 Private purchase from Coin Trends March 2007. 
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part

 913* 
  Morrin & Co.,   Auckland pennies, undated (A.387 (2, one 
illustrated), 388). Very fi ne - good very fi ne, one A.  387 has 
countermark letters on the reverse.  (3)  

 $350 

     

 914* 
  Moubray Lush & Co.,   Melbourne penny, undated (A.391).   
Medium brown with traces of old red, extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $400 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

    

 

part

  915* 
  Mulligan,   D.T., Rockhampton penny and halfpennies, 1863 
(A.392 [illustrated], 393, 394 [illustrated]).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne; good very fi ne; with usual die break on obverse, nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

 The fi rst ex Status Sale 221 (lot 6555). 

     

part

 916* 
  Murray and Christie,   Castlemaine pennies, undated and 
1862 (A.395, 396 [illustrated], 397).   Good very fi ne; good 
very fi ne; very fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

 Second ex Status Sale 188 (lot 993), fi rst private purchase from I.S.Wright.  

     

 917* 
  New Zealand pattern penny,   1879 by Joseph Moore, 
Birmingham (A.399).   Red and brown, brilliant fi elds, choice 
proof, FDC and very rare, one of the fi nest known.   

 $4,000 
 Private purchase from I.S.Wright. 

     

part

 918* 
  Nicholas,   Alfred, Hobart pennies and halfpenny, undated 
(A.401 [illustrated], 402, 403).   Extremely fi ne; very fi ne; 
good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 
 The fi rst private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney. 

     

 919* 
  Nichols,   George, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.404).   Upset 
die axis 180 degrees, good very fi ne and very scarce in this 
condition.   

 $400 
 Ex Status Sale 221 (lot 6559). 
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 920* 
  Nichols,   George, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.405).   Even 
brown patina, nearly extremely fine and rare in this 
condition.   

 $600 

 Ex Ranald Hill Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 955). 

     

 921* 
  Nokes,   James, Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.406).   Even 
light brown patina, uncirculated and rare in this condition, 
one of the fi nest known.   

 $500 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

     

 922* 
  Nokes,   James, Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.407).   
Multiple die breaks on obverse, glossy brown, good very 
fi ne.   

 $200 

   923 
  Palmer,   B., Sydney penny, undated (A.408).   Good very 
fi ne.    

 $70 

     

part

 924* 
  Parker,   R., Geelong pennies, undated (A.409, 410, 411 
[illustrated], 412, 413).   Good very fi ne - good extremely 
fi ne.  (5)  

 $500 

 First and fourth ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 480, part), second 
ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 517, part), the third and fi fth private 
purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney. 

    

 

part

  925* 
  Parker,   R., Geelong pennies, undated (A.415, 416 
[illustrated], 417, 418, 419 [illustrated]).   All with die axis 
upset 180 degrees, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $600 

 The fi rst ex Status Sale 188 (lot 1002), the last three ex Noble Numismatics 
Sale 77 (lot 480, part). 

     

 926* 
  Peek & Campbell - Sydney Tea Stores,   Sydney penny, 1852 
(A.426) by J.C. Thornthwaite, the fi rst token struck in 
Australia.   Die axis upset 180 degrees, good fi ne for this 
and rare.   

 $1,000 
 Private purchase from the UK. 
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Outstanding Tea Stores Pattern Rarity

     

 927* 
  Peek & Campbell - Sydney Tea Stores,   Sydney penny, 
1852 (A.427, H.247/1) the 'four lines' pattern by J.C. 
Thornthwaite struck on a medal press rather than his regular 
'drop hammer' press.   Chocolate brown patina, very well 
struck, tiny metal fl aw in fi eld beside chimney on obverse, 
extremely fi ne or better and extremely rare, the second fi nest 
of six known and one of the classics of the series.   

 $20,000 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 19 (lot 1588) and private purchase from Monetarium, 
Sydney in 2001. 

    

 

  928* 
  Peek & Campbell - Sydney Tea Stores,   Sydney halfpennies, 
1852 (A.428, 430) by J.C.Thornthwaite.   Fine.  (2)  

 $250 

 The fi rst private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney. 

     

 929* 
  Peek & Campbell - Sydney Tea Stores,   Sydney penny, 1853 
(A.431) by J.C.Thornthwaite.   Well struck, very fi ne and rare 
in this condition.   

 $650 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 592) and Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 
372). 

     

 930* 
  Peek & Campbell - Sydney Tea Stores,   Sydney penny, 1853 
(A.431) by J.C.Thornthwaite.   Struck on a poorly cast fl an, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends. 
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part

 931* 
  Peck,   Hugh, Melbourne pennies, undated (A.433).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne (illustrated); die axis at 180 degrees, nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 The fi rst ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1187, part). 

     

 932* 
  Peck,   Hugh, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.434).   Die axis at 
180 degrees, red brown patina, good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Status Sale 221 (lot 6563). 

     

 933* 
  Perkins & Co.,   Dunedin penny, undated (A.435).   Die breaks, 
good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $200 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

 934* 
  Perkins & Co.,   Dunedin halfpenny, undated (A.436).   Glossy 
dark brown, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

     

 935* 
  Petersen,   W., Christchurch penny, undated (A.437).   
Attractive dark brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne and 
rare in this condition.   

 $450 
 Ex Status Sale 232 (lot 7408). 

     

part

 936* 
  Pettigrew,   John & Co., Ipswich penny and halfpenny, 1865 
(A.438, 439 [illustrated]).   Nearly extremely fi ne; extremely 
fi ne and rare in this condition.  (2)  

 $400 
 The second ex Status Sale 221 (lot 6566). 

     

 937* 
  Petty,   Geo., Melbourne penny, undated (A.440).   Die axis 
upset 180 degrees, struck like a proof, FDC, probably the 
fi nest known.   

 $1,500 
 Ex Status Sale 221 (lot 6567). 

     

 938* 
  Petty,   Geo., Melbourne penny, undated (A.441).   Die axis 
at 180 degrees, dark grey brown and red, uncirculated or 
nearly FDC and very scarce in this condition.   

 $800 
 Private purchase from Strand Coins. 
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part

 939* 
  Pratt,   William, Christchurch pennies, undated (A.443, 444 
[illustrated], 445).   Pitted, fi ne; good very fi ne; pitted on 
obverse, otherwise very fi ne.  (3)  

 $600 

 The second ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B 
(lot 2714). 

     

 940* 
  Pratt,   William, Christchurch penny, undated (A.446).   
Corrosion patch on obverse, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex Colonial Sale, May 2010 (lot 755). 

    

 

part

  941* 
  Reece,   Edward, Christchurch pennies, undated (A.447, 448, 
449).   Nearly very fi ne; good extremely fi ne; good very fi ne, 
the last two illustrated.  (3)  

 $500 

 The second (through Coin Trends) ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 2721, part) and previously from Tony Grant 
in 1980, the third Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2374, part, listed in 
error as A.448). 

     

 942* 
  Reece,   Edward, Christchurch halfpenny, undated (A.450).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Private purchases from Coin Trends. 

     

 943* 
  Reece,   Edward, Christchurch halfpenny, undated (A.452).   
Brown patina, good very fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $350 

 Ex W.F.W.Meek Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2283).  

    

 

  944* 
  Ridler,   R.B., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.453, 454).   Good 
very fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne and very scarce in this 
condition.  (2)  

 $600 

 The fi rst private purchase from Coin Trends, September 2006, the second 
ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 1597, part). 
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  945* 
  Robison Bros & Co.,   Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.460, 461).   
Good very fi ne and rare; nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

 The second ex J.Smith Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 735). 

    

 

  946* 
  Robison Bros & Co.,   Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.461, 
462).   Both with die axis upset 180 degrees, very fi ne; good 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 
 The fi rst ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1187, part). 

     

 947* 
  Robison Bros & Co.,   Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.463).   
Brown patina, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 
 Ex Status Sale 242 (lot 7403). 

     

part

 948* 
  Rocke,   G. & W.H., Melbourne pennies, 1859 (A.464, 465, 
466 [illustrated], 467).   Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $350 

 The second ex Status Sale 239 (lot 7767), the third private purchase from 
Coin Trends, May 2003. 

     

 949* 
  Ryland,   G., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.468).   Die axis 
upset 180 degrees, attractive medium brown patina, nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare thus.   

 $500 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 8 (lot 318), Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 775), Brian 
Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 795) and Noble 
Numismatics Sale 85A (lot 547). 

   950 
  Sawyer,   J., Brisbane penny, 1864 (A.469).   Good very fi ne.   

 $90 

    

 

part

  951* 
  Smith,   S. Hague, Auckland pennies, undated (A.470 (2, 
one illustrated), 471, 474, 475, 477, 478 [illustrated]).   Fine 
- nearly extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $500 

 The second ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 
2745, part), the third ex G.C.Hyde Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 66 
(lot 355, part) and the fourth private purchase from Coin Trends. 
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part

 952* 
  Smith,   Peate & Co., Sydney pennies, undated (A.479, 480, 
481, 485 [illustrated]).   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $240 

 The second ex Colonial Sale, May 2010 (lot 759), the third ex W.G.& 
L.M.Wright Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 89B (lot 2119, part). 

    

 

part

  953* 
  Smith,   Peate & Co., Sydney halfpennies, undated (A.486 
[illustrated], 487, 488, 489, 490, 493 (2, one illustrated)).   
Nearly very fi ne - extremely fi ne, the last three with die axis 
upset by 180 degrees.  (7)  

 $350 

 The third, fourth and sixth ex W.G.& L.M.Wright Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 89B (lot 2119, part) and the seventh ex Status Sale 235 
(lot 7549).  

     

 954* 
  Shreeve,   N., Adelaide check piece or unoffi cial farthing in 
brass, with milled edge, undated (A.494).   Considerable 
original gilding, nearly uncirculated and rare in this 
condition.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from Downies, Sydney. 

     

 955* 
  Shreeve,   N., Adelaide check piece or unoffi cial farthing in 
brass, with milled edge, undated (A.495) 'Brittain'.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

     

part

 956* 
  Somerville,   M., Auckland pennies, 1857 (A.497, 498 
[illustrated], 499, 500).   The second with obverse die break, 
very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $240 

     

part

 957* 
  Southward & Sumpton,   Ballarat pennies, undated (A.501).   
Very fi ne [illustrated]; die axis upset 180 degrees, very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $200 

 The fi rst ex S.McLeod Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 73), the 
second ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 959). 

     

 958* 
  Stead Brothers,   Sandhurst penny, 1862 (A.503).   Die axis 
upset by 180 degrees, nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Ranald Hill Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 1020). 
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 959* 
  Stead Brothers,   Sandhurst penny, 1862 (A.504).   Rim bruise 
at 10 o'clock on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Status Sale 188 (lot 1026). 

    

 

part

  960* 
  Stewart & Hemmant,   Brisbane & Rockhampton pennies, 
undated (A.505 (2), 506).   Two hairline die breaks through 
the reverse, medium brown patina, extremely fi ne; another, 
die axis upset 180 degrees, medium brown, extremely fi ne; 
die axis upset 180 degrees, nearly extremely fi ne, the fi rst 
two illustrated.  (3)  

 $200 

     

 961* 
  Stewart & Hemmant,   Brisbane & Rockhampton penny, 
undated (A.507).   Inked number on reverse, scratch on 
obverse, otherwise good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Mowbray (NZ) Sale, November 2003 (lot 108). 

     

part

 962* 
  Stokes,   Thomas, Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.508, 509, 
510).   Very fi ne; good very fi ne; good fi ne, the fi rst two with 
thin fl ans, the second illustrated.  (3)  

 $240 
 The third ex Status Sale 188 (lot 1033). 

     

 963* 
  Stokes,   Thomas, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.511; H.232/4).   
Thin fl an, porous, otherwise good fi ne and very rare.    

 $400 
 Private purchase from Noble Numismatics. 

     

 964* 
  Stokes,   T., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.516).   Die axis upset 
180 degrees, good very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 965* 
  Stokes,   T., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.517).   Die 
cud on obverse rim at 6 o'clock, nearly extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $600 
 Ex Status Sale 235 (lot 7553). 
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 966* 
  Stokes,   T., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.517).   Die cud 
on reverse rim at 1 - 2 o'clock, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 962). 

     

part

 967* 
  Stokes,   T., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.521, 526 [illustrated], 
531, 535, 540).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $400 

 The second private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney, November 2005. 

     

part

 968* 
  Stokes,   T., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.542, 543, 544 
[illustrated], 546, 547, 548).   Very fi ne - good extremely 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $350 

     

part

 969* 
  Stokes,   T., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.549, 552, 553, 554, 
555 [illustrated]).   The fi rst, third, fourth and fi fth with die 
axis upset 180 degrees, good fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  
(5)  

 $250 
 The last ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 746). 

     

part

 970* 
  Stokes,   T., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.556 (2), 557).   Early 
stage of die break on reverse, good extremely fi ne; another, 
advanced stage of die break, good extremely fi ne; nearly 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

 The second (illustrated) private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney, February 
2008. 

     

 971* 
  Stokes & Martin,   Melbourne penny, undated (A.566).   Good 
extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $500 

 Ex W.F.W.Meek Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2290). 

     

 972* 
  Taylor,   Alfred, Adelaide penny, undated (A.567).   Mottled 
tone, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 
 Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 747). 

     

 973* 
  Taylor,   J., Ballarat penny, 1862 (A.568).   Brown patina, 
nearly extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $500 
 Ex Status Sale 235 (lot 7556). 
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 974* 
  Taylor,   J., Ballarat penny, 1862 (A.569).   Reverse die cuds at 
7 & 9 o'clock, brown patina, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 1616, part) previously from Max Stern 
& Co in 1997. 

     

 975* 
  Taylor,   J., Ballarat penny, 1862 (A.570).   Die axis upset 180 
degrees, uneven patina, some verdigris, very fi ne and rare.   

 $350 
 Ex Status Sale 188 (lot 1054). 

     

 976* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Advance Australia penny, undated (A.571).   
Die axis upset, 180 degrees, brown patina, good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 977* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.573).   Dusty 
red and brown, uncirculated and rare in this condition, one 
of the fi nest known.   

 $300 
 Private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

 978* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.573).   Mis-
strike, slipped in collar, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

 979* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Melbourne 'United States' mule halfpenny, 
undated (A.575).   Die axis upset by 180 degrees, proof-like, 
choice blue red and brown, uncirculated and rare.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Spink Australia, Sale 6 (lot 632) and later private purchase from 
I.S.Wright, Sydney. 

     

 980* 
  Thomas,   T.W. & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, undated 
(A.576).   Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 981* 
  Thomas,   T.W. & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, undated 
(A.576). Struck on a larger fl an (29.  5mm), dull grey brown 
patina, nearly extremely fi ne and very rare as such.   

 $200 

 Ex I.S.Wright, Ballarat, Postal Bid Sale, February 2001. 
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 982* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney penny, 1854 (A.579).   Weak in 
centre as usual, medium brown patina with hints of original 
red, almost as struck for this, nearly extremely fi ne and very 
rare in this condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 6 (lot 634) and Sale 10 (lot 736) later private purchase 
from I.S.Wright, Sydney. 

     

 983* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney penny, 1854 (A.579).   Well 
struck in centre, dark grey brown patina, very fi ne and rare, 
especially in this condition.   

 $1,200 
 Ex Colonial Sale, May 2010 (lot 770). 

     

 984* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney trial halfpenny, 1854 (A.582; 
H.252/1) this halfpenny fl an had formerly been struck in 
the centre with the threepeny dies (A.682 and cf Andrews 
581).   Very fine and a unique experimental piece of 
Thornthwaite.    

 $2,000 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 6 (lot 637) and private purchase from I.S.Wright, 
Sydney. 

     

 985* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney halfpenny, 1854 (A.582).   Die 
axis upset 180 degrees, slightly porous, otherwise nearly 
very fi ne for this and rare.   

 $600 
 Ex Status Sale 188 (lot 1056).  

     

 986* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney halfpenny, 1854 (A.582) 
overstruck on an 1852 Tea Stores halfpenny.   Good fi ne and 
unique as an overstrike.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 819) and Sale 50 (lot 817), previously 
from an old English Collection circa 1910 and Ranald Hill Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 1057). 

     

 987* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney halfpenny, 1854 (A.583) reads 
medallisit.   Die axis upset 45 degrees to the left, striking 
weakness as usual, otherwise toned, good fi ne and rare in 
this condition.   

 $750 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 537). 

     

 988* 
  Thrale & Cross,   Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.584).   
Die axis upset 180 degrees, good fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 989* 
  Thrale & Cross,   Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.585).   Die 
axis upset 180 degrees, collector's ink number on obverse, 
even brown patina, good very fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Downie Sale 284 (lot 209). 
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part

  990* 
  Toogood,   A., Sydney pennies, 1855 (A.586, 587 (2)).   
Cleaned, uneven tone, otherwise extremely fi ne; dark brown 
patina, three die breaks on obverse, good very fi ne; very fi ne, 
the fi rst two illustrated.  (3)  

 $300 

 The fi rst private purchase from Bradford Coins, the third ex Status Sale 
188 (lot 1049).  

     

 991* 
  Union Bakery,   Christchurch penny, undated (A.588).   Good 
very fi ne and scarce thus.   

 $300 

 Ex Allan Sutherland Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 798). 

     

part

 992* 
  United Service Hotel,   Auckland pennies, 1874 (A.590 
[illustrated], 591).   Nearly extremely fine; light surface 
corrosion, very fi ne or better.  (2)   

 $120 

     

 993* 
  Wallace,   James, Wellington penny, 1859 (A.592).   Good very 
fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $300 

     

 994* 
  Wallace,   James, Wellington halfpenny, 1859 (A.593).   Rim 
nick at 2 o'clock on reverse, medium brown, nearly very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $450 
 Private purchase from Coin Trends, November 2006.  

    

 

 

part

  995* 
  Warburton,   T., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.594, 595 
[illustrated], 596, 598 [illustrated], 600 [illustrated]).   Die 
axis upset at 180 degrees on 594, 596, 600, very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $600 

 The fi rst, third and fi fth private purchase from Coin Trends. 
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   996 
  Warnock Bros.,   Melbourne penny and halfpenny, 1861 
(A.603, 604).   Good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $150 

     

 997* 
  Warnock Bros.,   Melbourne penny, 1863 (A.605).   Reverse 
die clash, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

part

 998* 
  Waterhouse,   R.S., Hobart penny and halfpennies, undated 
(A.606, 607 [illustrated], 608).   Very fi ne; ink number on 
reverse, nearly extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 
 The second and third private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

part

 999* 
  Waters,   Edward, Auckland pennies, undated (A.609, 610 
[illustrated]).   Nearly very fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 
 The second ex Status Sale 232 (lot 7420). 

     

 1000* 
  Watson,   W.R. & Co., Ballarat penny, 1862 (A.613).   Ink 
number on obverse, dark brown patina, good very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $300 
 Private purchase from Coin Trends, March 2007. 

    

 

part

  1001* 
  Weight & Johnson,   Sydney penny and halfpennies, undated 
(A.615 [illustrated], 616, 617 [illustrated], 618).   Fine - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $300 

 The fi rst and second private purchase from I.S.Wright, November 2005. 

     

part

 1002* 
  White,   Thomas & Son, Westbury penny and halfpenny, 1855 
(A.620, 621 [illustrated]).   Very fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
 The fi rst private purchase from Coin Trends, March 2007. 

     

 1003* 
  White,   Thomas & Son, Westbury penny, 1857 (A.622).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 
 Private purchase from Klaus Ford.  

    

Lot 1004
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part

  1004* 
  Whitty & Brown,   Sydney pennies, undated (A.623 (2, one 
illustrated), 627 [illustrated]).   Good very fi ne; nearly very 
fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $350 

 The second private purchase from Klaus Ford, the third from Noble 
Numismatics. 

    

 

part

  1005* 
  Whitty & Brown,   Sydney pennies, undated (A.629 (3, one 
illustrated [bitten fl an at 5 o'clock on obverse]), 630 (2, one 
illustrated), 631).   Generally well struck for these, good very 
fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $300 

 The fi rst and fourth private purchase from Klaus Ford, the sixth from Coin 
Trends, March 2007. 

     

part

 1006* 
  Whitty & Brown,   Sydney pennies, undated (A.632, 634) 
kangaroo and emu penny, undated (A.635 [illustrated]).   
The fi rst with die axis upset by 180 degrees, the second 45 
degrees to the left, the third 45 degrees to the right, fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 The third ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 38 (lot 669).  

     

 1007* 
  Williams,   J.W. & G., Eagle Hawk penny, undated (A.638).   
Traces of mint red, mostly even light brown, good extremely 
fi ne and rare in this condition.     

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 1631). 

     

 1008* 
  Wilson,   A.S., Dunedin penny, 1857 (A.639).   Light reddish 
brown, good very fi ne and rare, especially in this condition, 
one of the fi nest known.   

 $750 

 Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 2739) 
and previously from the H. Robinson Collection (from Percy Robinson by 
exchange in 1986). 

     

 1009* 
  Wood,   W.D., Hobart penny, 1855 (A.640).   Extremely fi ne 
or better.   

 $200 

     

part

 1010* 
  Wood,   W.D., Hobart penny and halfpenny, undated (A.641, 
642 [illustrated]).   Good very fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 
 The second private purchase from Klaus Ford. 
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part

  1011* 
  Peace & Plenty,   Melbourne pennies, 1858 and 1859 (A.650 
(upset 180 degrees), 651, 651 (upset), 652 [illustrated], 
654 (upset), 655 [illustrated], 656).   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (7)  

 $250 

     

 1012* 
  Pope,   T. & Co., Birmingham penny, undated (A.658).   Traces 
of mint red with underlying brilliance, nearly uncirculated 
and rare, especially in this condition, one of the fi nest 
known.   

 $500 
 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

     

 1013* 
  Hodgins,   William, Cloghjordan penny, 1858 (A.659).   
Obverse die break at 2 o'clock, grey brown tone, good 
extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $220 
 Ex Status Sale 221 (lot 6579). 

   1014 
  Holloway,   Professor, London, England pennies and 
halfpennies, 1857 and 1858 (A.660, 666, 668, 672).   Good 
very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

 The second and fourth ex Status Sale 188 (lots, 1095 and 1097). 

     

 1015* 
  Holloway,   Professor, London, England bronzed proof penny, 
1857 (A.665).   Nearly FDC and rare.   

 $900 

 Private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney. 

     

 1016* 
  Lane,   Joseph & Son, Birmingham penny, undated (A.673). 
Thicker fl an (12.  2 grams), glossy brown, good extremely 
fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $600 

 Ex Status Sale 246 (lot 7751). 

     

 1017* 
  Lane,   Joseph & Son, Birmingham penny, undated (A.673). 
Thin fl an (9.  5 grams), medium brown, good very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Status Sale 232 (lot 7388). 

     

 1018* 
  Lane,   Joseph & Son, Birmingham penny, undated (A.673). 
Thickest fl an (20.  1 grams), red brown, good extremely fi ne 
and very rare in this condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,000 

 Private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney. 
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 1019* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney silver threepence, 1854 (A.682).   
Die axis upset 180 degrees, light grey toned, good very fi ne 
and rare, especially in this condition.   

 $2,000 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2390).  

 

     

 1020* 
  Campbell,   James, Morpeth silver threepence, undated but 
c1854 by J.C.Thornthwaite (A.685).   Light grey toned, good 
very fi ne and extremely rare, one of the fi nest known and 
one of the classics of the series.   

 $9,000 
 Ex I.S.Wright, Ballarat, Postal Bid Sale (lot 1122).  

     

 1021* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.686).   Attempted piercing at top of reverse, metal fl aw at 
3 - 4 o'clock on the obverse, otherwise good fi ne and rare.   

 $500 
 Private purchase from Klaus Ford in 2009.  

 

     

 1022* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.687).   Die axis upset 180 degrees, extremely fi ne and very 
rare in this condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,500 
 Private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney. 

 

     

 1023* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.688).   Die axis upset 180 degrees, toned good very fi ne 
and rare in this condition.   

 $1,200 

 Ex J.L. Griffi n and Reserve Bank of New Zealand (lot 259) Collections, 
Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 624) and Sale 81 (lot 2392). 

 

     

 1024* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.689).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,500 
 Private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney in 2004. 
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 1025* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.690).   Good very fi ne.   

 $1,200 

 Private purchase from Monetarium, Sydney in 2001. 

 

     

 1026* 
  Hogarth & Erichsen,   Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691).   
Die axis upset by 180 degrees, dark grey blue tone, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $600 
 Ex Downie Sale 274 (lot 771). 

   1027 
  Countermarked tokens:   'F. Cade',on obverse of Annand 
Smith & Co penny (A.17) (A.1041); 'J.T. Thomas agent 
Geelong' on obverse of Holloway penny, 1857 (A.1221); 
'Wilson Engraver 390 Pitt S' on obverse of Hanks & Co 
penny, 1857 (A.184) (A.1244); 'J.H.G.' on a Rocke penny, 
1859; 'J.M.' on a Holloway penny, 1857 (A.1158); British 
penny, 1797, countermarked 'W.H.' inside serated rectangle 
(A.1239).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $300 

 The fi rst private purchase from Coin Trends in 2006 the third ex Status 
Sale 266 (6887). 

     

 1028* 
  Cook,   W., Sandridge countermarked penny, undated (A.1051) 
countermarked on a 1797 English penny.   Countermark good 
very fi ne, host coin worn, rare.   

 $300 

    

 

 

 

  1029* 
  Royal Victoria Theatre (Sydney),   Pit, Gallery, Upper Boxes 
and Dress Boxes - passes, all in copper except the last (brass) 
by J.C. Thornthwaite.   Fine - very fi ne and rare, especially 
as a set of four.  (4)   

 $1,000 

 The fi rst ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 1665), the third ex Status Sale 
282 (lot 6640) and the Dave Allen Collection, the last from I.S.Wright, 

Sydney in 2006.   


